

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12142

MOUNT VERNON FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

VISIONAID, INC. f/k/a Bouton Co. Inc.,
Defendant/Appellant

Certified Questions to the Supreme Judicial Court
from the United States Court of Appeals for the
First Circuit, No. 15-1351

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders**

November 21, 2016

Marshall Gilinsky, Esq., BBO # 569181
ANDERSON KILL P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 278-1000
Facsimile: (212) 278-1733
E-mail: mgilinsky@andersonkill.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
I. Questions Presented 1
II. Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 3
III. Summary of Argument 4
IV. Statement of the Case 7
V. Argument 7
 A. The Duty To Defend Encompasses the
 Prosecution of Counterclaims 9
 1. Counterclaims That May Limit
 or Defeat Liability 12
 2. The Duty to Defend Includes
 Prosecuting Compulsory
 Counterclaims 15
 B. The Insurance Policy Language
 Encompasses the Prosecution of
 Counterclaims Within Covered Defense
 Costs 19
 C. A Conflict of Interest Facing
 Defense Counsel Entitles the
 Policyholder to Independent Counsel 22
VI. Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

CASES

<i>Beets v. Collins</i> , 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Shraiar</i> , 397 Mass. 16 (1986)	24
<i>GMAC Mortg., LLC v. First. Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 464 Mass. 733 (2013)	10, 11, 16, 18
<i>Gorman v. Pattengell</i> , 535 N.Y.S.2d 402 (App. Div. N.Y. 1988)	25, 26
<i>Great West Cas. Co. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 879 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Vita Craft Corp.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Kan. 2012)	13
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. S.D. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Int'l Ins. Co. v. Rollprint Packaging Prods.</i> , 312 Ill. App. 3d 998 (Ill. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Keystone Freight Corp. v. Bartlett</i> , 77 Mass. App. Ct. 304 (2009)	16, 17
<i>Magoun v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 346 Mass. 677 (1964)	23
<i>McCourt Co. v. FPC Props., Inc.</i> , 386 Mass. 145 (1982)	24
<i>McInerney v. Massasoit Greyhound Assoc., Inc.</i> , 359 Mass. 339 (1971)	24
<i>Nashua Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Mass. L. Rep. 433, 1997 Mass. Super. LEXIS 541 (Super. Ct. Norfolk Cty. Feb. 18, 1997.	13
<i>Oscar W. Larson Co. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 458 (W.D. Mich. 1993)	13

<i>Palermo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 42 Mass. App. Ct. 283 (Mass. App. Ct. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Pekin Ins. Co. v. Wilson,</i> 237 Ill. 2d 446 (2010)	18
<i>Perchinsky v. State,</i> 660 N.Y.S.2d 177 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Cal. Union Ins. Co.,</i> 777 F. Supp. 980 (D.D.C. 1991)	13
<i>Red Head Brass v. Buckeye Union Ins.,</i> 735 N.E.2d 48 (Ct. App. Ohio 1999)	21, 22
<i>Ruggerio Ambulance Serv. V. Nat'l Grange Ins. Co.,</i> 430 Mass. 794 (2000)	9
<i>Spada v. Unigard Ins. Co.,</i> 80 F. App'x 27 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Computer Sys., Inc.,</i> 490 N.W.2d (Ct. App. Minn. 1992), review denied, 1992 Minn. LEXIS 590	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Dann v. Nacional,</i> 2012-Ohio-5300, 2012 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 176 (Ct. Claims Ohio Mar. 16, 2012)	21
<i>Sterilite Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.,</i> 17 Mass. App. Ct. (1983)	10
<i>Three Sons, Inc. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.,</i> 357 Mass 271 (1970)	23, 26, 27
<i>Trustees of Tufts Univ. v. Commercial Union Insurance Company,</i> 415 Mass. 844 (1993)	12, 20
<i>Ultra Coachbuilders, Inc. v. Gen. Sec. Ins. Co.,</i> 229 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	12, 21
<i>Wilkinson v. Citation Ins. Co.,</i> 447 Mass. 663 (2006)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Massachusetts Rule of Civil Procedure 13	15-17
